
Closure Report RECEIVED 
APR 0 8 2013 

Site Name: Government D #4 
Company: Chevron USA, Inc. 
Legal Description: U/L G, Section 1, T21S, R27E 
County: Eddy County, NM 
GPS Coordinates: N 32.51812° W 104.14147° 

f [rMteag© ©rife 
Ik 

Date of Release: 12/03/2012 
Type of Release: Produced Water 
Source of Release: Hole in the discharge 
Volume of Release: 90 bbls 
Volume Recovered: 70 bbls 

Remediation 
Parameters: 

Excavated impacted soils in the areas of SP1, SP2, and SP3 to a depth of 2 feet. In the area 
around SP4, the excavation was to 5' in depth then a compacted clay liner was installed. In the 
areas depicted on the drawing by SP5, SP6, SP7, SP8, and SP9, the soil was excavated to a 
depth of 1.5'. Confirmation sidewall samples were taken from the 5 foot excavation around 
SP4 and analyzed for TPH, BTEX, and Chloride. The site was backfilled with clean soil. 

Remediation Activities: Completed 

Plan Sent to OCD: 01/16/2013 Email from Cliff Brunson to Mike Bratcher 
OCD Approval of Plan: 01/16/2013 Email from Mike Bratcher to Cliff Brunson 
Plan Sent to BLM: Not required Not required 
BLM Approval of Plan: Not required Not required 

Site Diagram December, 2012 
Groundwater Plot 25-50' 
TOPO Maps December, 2012 
Lab Summary 12/06/2012 thru 12/10/2012, 02/13/2013 
Lab Analysis 12/06/2012 thru 12/10/2012, 02/13/2013 
Initial C-141 Signed and sent on 12/11/2012 
Final C-141 Signed and sent on 03/07/13 
Correspondence Request and approval of remediation plan via email 

Based on the completion of the remediation plan as agreed upon, BBC International 
requests closure approval from NMOCD. 

Cliff Brunson, President of BBC International Inc. 04/04/2013 



District 1 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District HI 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

RECEIVED 
APR 0 8 2013 Form C-141 

Revised October 10,2003 

Oil Conservation Division f NMOCD ARTES.^ffi* 2/^°Pies l? ̂ f f f i f t e 

1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

with Rule 116 on back. 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR I Initial Report D Final Report 

Name of Company Chevron USA Inc. Contact Bradley Blevins 
Address PO Box 190, Hobbs, N M 88241 Telephone No. (575)391-1462 
Facility Name Government D #4 Facility Type Well location 

Surface Owner Mineral Owner Lease No. API#30-015-24921 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

G 1 21S 27E 1554 North 1980 East Eddy County, NM 

Latitude N 32.51812° Longitude W 104.14147° 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Produced Water Volume of Release 90 bbls Volume Recovered 70 bbls 
Source of Release Hole in the discharge Date and Hour of Occurrence 

12/03/2012 @, 2:00 pm 
Date and Hour of Discovery 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
13 Yes • No • Not Required 

IfYES.ToWhom? 
Mike Bratcher-NMOCD 

By Whom? Cliff Brunson for Bradley Blevins DateandHour 12/03/2012 ®4:17pm 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes S No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
A hole in the discharge caused 90 bbls of produced water to leak onto the ground. 70 bbls of produced water were recovered via vacuum truck. The hole 
was repaired. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
A hole in the discharge caused 90 bbls of produced water to leak onto the ground. 70 bbls of produced water were recovered via vacuum truck. 
Further remediation will be performed in accordance with a NMOCD-approved remediation plan. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Signature: S j ^ o j h i ^ - ^ Q ^ > 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 
Printed Name: Bradley B levins 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: Bradley.blevins@chevron.com Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: / / / / A Phone: (575) 391-1462 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

*Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

RECEIVED 
APR 0 8 2013 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10,2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
_ _ , 0~™o:/»District Off! District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR D Initial Report Final Report 

Name of Company Chevron USA Inc. Contact Bradley Blevins 
Address PO Box 190, Hobbs, NM 88241 Telephone No. (575) 391-1462 
Facility Name Government D #4 Facility Type Well location 

Surface Owner Mineral Owner Lease No. API#30-015-24921 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

o 1 21S 27E 1554 North 1980 East Eddy County, NM 

Latitude N 32.51812° Longitude W 104.14147° 

NATURE( DF RELEASE 
Type of Release Produced Water Volume of Release 90 bbls Volume Recovered 70 bbls 
Source of Release Hole in the discharge Date and Hour of Occurrence 

12/03/2012® 2:00 pm 
Date and Hour of Discovery 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
Yes Q No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 
Mike Bratcher-NMOCD 

By Whom? Cliff Brunson for Bradley Blevins Date and Hour 12/03/2012 @ 4:17 pm 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes [xj No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
A hole in the discharge caused 90 bbls of produced water to leak onto the ground. 70 bbls of produced water were recovered via vacuum truck. The hole 
was repaired. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
A hole in the discharge caused 90 bbls of produced water to leak onto the ground. 70 bbls of produced water were recovered via vacuum truck. 
Remediation was completed in accordance with the remediation plan approved by Mike Bratcher on 01/16/2013 via email. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Signature: ) yi^ULy-. A ^X-JZ 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 
Printed Name: Bradley Blevins 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: Bradley.hlevins@chevron.com Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: 3 / 7 //_3 Phone:(575)391-1462 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 



Chevron 

Government D #4 
Firewall 

U/L G, Section 1, T21S, R27E 

1554' FNL and 1980' FEL 

Eddy County, NM 

GPS: IM 32.51812° W 104.14147° 

API# 30-015-24921 

5' excavation w/ liner 

2' excavation 

1.5'excavation 

Sidewall confirmation sample 

Road 

BBC International, Inc. 
Chevron 

Government D #4 
Date: 12/11/12 
NOT TO SCALE 

DRWG by: K. Purvis 
File: Chevron 2012 



BBC INTERNATIONAL 
Groundwater Plot 

Chevron Government D #4 
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BBC INTERNATIONAL 

Section Quarters 
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Chevron 

Government D #4 
UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
OrOI-OGICAl, SURVllV 
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Chevron 

Government D #4 



Laboratory Analytical Results Summary 
Government D #4 

Sample 
SP1 @ 

SURFACE 
S P I @ r SP1 @<r 

Analyte Method Date 12/6/12 12/6/12 12/6/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B n/a O.050 n/a 
Toluene BTEX 8021B n/a <0.050 n/a 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B n/a <0.050 n/a 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B n/a O .150 n/a 
Total B T E X BTEX 8021B n/a <0.300 n/a 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 30400 1730 192 
GRO TPH 8015M n/a <10.0 n/a 
DRO TPH 8015M n/a <10.0 n/a 

Sample 
SP2@ 

SURFACE 
S P 2 @ r SP2 @ 3' SP2 @ 5' 

Analyte Method Date 12/6/12 12/6/12 12/6/12 12/6/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Toluene BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Total B T E X BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 32000 6560 736 192 
GRO TPH 8015M n/a n/a n/a n/a 
DRO TPH 8015M n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Sample 
SP3@ 

SURFACE 
S P 3 @ 2 ' SP3 @ 3' 

Analyte Method Date 12/6/12 12/6/12 12/6/12' 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a 
Toluene BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a 
Total B T E X BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 50400 576 112 
GRO TPH 8015M n/a n/a n/a 
DRO TPH 8015M n/a n/a n/a 

Sample 
SP4@ 

SURFACE 
S P 4 @ r S P 4 @ 3 - SP4 @ 6' SP4 @ 9' SP4@11 ' 

Analyte Method Date 12/6/12 12/7/12 12/7/12 12/7/12 12/7/12 12/7/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B n/a <0.050 n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Toluene BTEX 8021B n/a <0.050 n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B n/a <0.050 n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B n/a <0.150 n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Total B T E X BTEX 8021B n/a O.300 n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 58400 6000 2360 3720 5000 80 
GRO TPH 8015M n/a <50.0 n/a n/a n/a n/a 
DRO TPH 8015M n/a 3070 n/a n/a n/a n/a 



Laboratory Analytical Results Summary 
Government D #4 

Sample 
SP5@ 

SURFACE 
sP5@r SP5 @ 3' 

Analyte Method Date 12/7/12 12/7/12 12/7/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a 
Toluene BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 45200 336 112 
GRO TPH 8015M n/a n/a n/a 
DRO TPH 8015M n/a n/a n/a 

Sample 
SP6@ 

SURFACE 
S P 6 @ f SP6@2' 

Analyte Method Date 12/7/12 12/7/12 12/7/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a 
Toluene BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a 
Total B T E X BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 16800 176 96 
G R O TPH 8015M n/a n/a n/a 
DRO TPH 8015M n/a n/a n/a 

Sample 
SP7@ 

SURFACE 
SP7 @ 1" SP7 @ 3' 

Analyte Method Date 12/7/12 12/10/12 12/10/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a 
Toluene BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a 
Total B T E X BTEX 8021B n/a n/a n/a 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 18000 944 128 
GRO TPH 8015M n/a n/a n/a 
DRO TPH 8015M n/a n/a n/a 

Sample 
SP8@ 

SURFACE 
.SP8.@1' SP8 @ 2' 

Analyte Method Date 12/10/12 12/10/12 12/10/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B n/a <0.050 n/a 
Toluene BTEX 8021B n/a <0.050 n/a 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B n/a <0.050 n/a 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B n/a <0.150 n/a 
Total B T E X BTEX 8021B n/a <0.300 n/a 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 1060 800 144 
G R O TPH 8015M n/a <10.0 n/a 
DRO TPH 8015M n/a <10.0 n/a 



Laboratory Analytical Results Summary 
Government D #4 

Sample 
NORTH 

SIDEWALL 
@5' 

EAST 
SIDEWALL 

@5' 

SOUTH 
SIDEWALL 

@5' 

WEST 
SIDEWALL 

@5' 
Analyte Method Date 2/13/13 2/13/13 2/13/13 2/13/13 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 <0.300 <0.300 <0.300 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 128 112 96 96 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 



C A R D I l \ l / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o n e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

December 17, 2012 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: GOVERNMENT D #4 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/11/12 11:15. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceQ.texas.gov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 15 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

12/11/2012 
12/17/2012 
GOVERNMENT D #4 
NONE GIVEN 
CARLSBAD, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/06/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Celey D. Keene 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ SURFACE (H202969-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

30400 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1' (H202969-02) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/14/2012 ND 2.07 104 2.00 12.6 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/14/2012 ND 2.28 114 2.00 11.9 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/14/2012 ND 2.22 111 2.00 12.2 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/14/2012 ND 6.64 111 6.00 12.8 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/14/2012 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 114% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1730 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/12/2012 ND 176 87.8 200 4.15 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/12/2012 ND 190 95.1 200 4.50 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 80.4% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.3 Vo 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

sny other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interrupt on s, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 15 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

12/11/2012 
12/17/2012 
GOVERNMENT D #4 
NONE GIVEN 
CARLSBAD, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/06/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Celey D. Keene 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 4' (H202969-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

192 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ SURFACE (H202969-04) 
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32000 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1' (H202969-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 6560 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 3' (H202969-06) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 736 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 5' (H202969-07) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 192 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business InterrapDons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

12/11/2012 
12/17/2012 
GOVERNMENT D #4 
NONE GIVEN 
CARLSBAD, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/06/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Celey D. Keene 

Sample ID: SP 3 @ SURFACE (H202969-08) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

50400 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 2' (H202969-09) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 576 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 3" (H202969-10) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 112 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

Sample ID: SP 4 @ SURFACE (H202969-11) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 58400 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE; Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal he liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not Oe reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 15 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

12/11/2012 
12/17/2012 
GOVERNMENT D #4 
NONE GIVEN 
CARLSBAD, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/07/2012 
Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Celey D. Keene 

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 1' (H202969-12) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/14/2012 ND 1.90 94.8 2.00 7.49 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/14/2012 ND 2.07 103 2.00 8.00 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/14/2012 ND 2.01 101 2.00 8.89 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/14/2012 ND 6.13 102 6.00 8.54 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/14/2012 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 119 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 6000 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 12/12/2012 ND 176 87.8 200 4.15 

DRO >C10-C28 3070 50.0 12/12/2012 ND 190 95.1 200 4.50 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 83.5 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 151 % 63.6-154 

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 3' (H202969-13) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 2360 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of trie above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 15 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

12/11/2012 

12/17/2012 

GOVERNMENT D #4 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

12/07/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Celey D. Keene 

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 6' (H202969-14) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

3720 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 9' (H202969-15) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 5000 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID : S P 4 @ 11' (H202969 -16 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 5 @ SURFACE (H202969-17) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 45200 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: S P 5 @ 1" (H202969 -18 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 336 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and . received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred Dy Client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 6 of 15 ~| 



OC A R D I l\J / \ L_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

12/11/2012 
12/17/2012 
GOVERNMENT D #4 
NONE GIVEN 
CARLSBAD, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/07/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Celey D. Keene 

Sample ID: SP 5 @ 3' (H202969-19) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

112 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ SURFACE (H202969-20) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 16800 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ 1' (H202969-21) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 176 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ 2' (H202969-22) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 96.0 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 7 @ SURFACE (H202969-23) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 18000 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other ca U 5 e whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interrupt on s, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 7 of 15 | 



C P " ^ C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

12/11/2012 
12/17/2012 
GOVERNMENT D #4 
NONE GIVEN 
CARLSBAD, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/10/2012 

Soil 

Cool 8i Intact 
Celey D. Keene 

Sample ID: SP 7 @ 1' (H202969-24) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 944 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 7 @ 3' (H202969-25) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 128 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 8 @ SURFACE (H202969-26) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1060 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising,' whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 8 of 15 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

12/11/2012 

12/17/2012 

GOVERNMENT D #4 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

12/10/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Celey D. Keene 

Sample ID: SP 8 @ 1' (H202969-27) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/14/2012 ND 1.90 94.8 2.00 7.49 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/14/2012 ND 2.07 103 2.00 8.00 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/14/2012 ND 2.01 101 2.00 8.89 . 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/14/2012 ND 6.13 102 6.00 8.54 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/14/2012 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 116% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 800 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/12/2012 ND 176 87.8 200 4.15 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/12/2012 ND 190 95.1 200 4.50 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.3 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 100% 63.6-154 

Sample ID : SP 8 @ 2' (H202969 -28 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 144 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 9 of 15 \ 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

12/11/2012 
12/17/2012 
GOVERNMENT D #4 
NONE GIVEN 
CARLSBAD, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/10/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Celey D. Keene 

Sample ID: SP 9 @ SURFACE (H202969-29) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit 

1280 16.0 

Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

12/14/2012 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 9 @ 1" (H202969-30) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

528 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 432 

i Recovery True Value QC RPD 

108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 9 @ 2' (H202969-31) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

192 16.0 12/14/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, Its subsidlanes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 10 of 15 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 11 of 15 | 



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 
Company Name: BBC International, Inc. B I L L T O \ ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Project Manager: Cl i f f B r u n s o n P.O. #: 

1 

ft 

Address: P O . BOX 8 0 5 Company: 

1 

ft 

City: H o b b S State: N M Zip: 8 8 2 4 1 At tn: 

1 

ft 

Phone #: 575-397-6388 Fax#: 575-397-0397 Address: 

1 

ft 

Projects: Project Owner: C&SXl&CL CL/C&LL rCify?^-

1 

ft 

/ f 
Project Name: Government D #4 . 

State: Zip: 

1 

ft 

Project Location: ( J t ^ K l & d L Phone #: 

1 

ft 

Sampler Name: ^sJr^Y Q r / \ f (QS Fax#: 

1 

ft 
FOR LAB USE OHiy 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
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MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

1 

ft 
FOR LAB USE OHiy 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
(G

)R
A

B
 O

R
 (

C
)O

M
P

. 
| 

#
 C

O
N

T
A

IN
E

R
S

 
I 

G
R

O
U

N
D

W
A

T
E

R
 

W
A

S
T

E
W

A
T

E
R

 

_J 

o S
L
U

D
G

E
 

I 

O
T

H
E

R
: 

A
C

ID
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A
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E
: 

X
—

 
, 

O
T

H
E

R
: 

DATE TIME 

1 

ft 
o l SP 1 @ Surface Q f 7 \ t 12-6-12 8:28 am / 

GZ SP 1 @ r 12-6-12 8:35 am / / 

03 SP 1 @ 4 ' 12-6-12 9:44 am / 

SP 2 @ Surface 12-6-12 10:30 am / 

os S P 2 @ r 12-6-12 11:00 am / 

_____C{p SP 2 @ 3' 12-6-12 11:50 am • 
SP 2 @ 5' 12-6-12 1:29 pm / 

m SP 3 @ Surface 12-6-12 2:00 pm / 

_ 0$ SP 3 @ 2' 
~ 

12-7-12 8:45 am / — — — _ - — 
SP 3 ® 3' 

~ 
12-7-12 9:00 am / 

— — — _ - — 

PLEASE NOTE: UattBsy and Damages. CBfiEnafs YmiMly and cterS's «xefcisiv9 re merry ics any ctakn artalr̂ g whether besad "m contract at tors. shaft be fernesS S3 Jha amours ps«J by the client for she 
anaSyses, ft> dsftns OTchiding those fer nsgiSgence and any otr>er cause whatsoever shsS be easrnad waive?} tinlws mad© « nwiitig ««• retailed by Cardsnai within 33 dsysaftsr cjstpfcticn of the appfeatiSe 
service. In f*o s'.«nt shall Cardirta! be liable for irsodsrtta) or coraeqwertai damages- ihcfeading *r3hotit Brr4aUcm. tsisimss irnstnjpijbas Jess cf tisat or loss of ptsfiis incwrfwi by cfiens, is subs3_3ama. 

Relinquished By: Date: 
/ Z - / / - / Z 

Received ^ Phone Result: Q Yes O No (Add'l Phone #: Relinquished By: Date: 
/ Z - / / - / Z 

Received ^ 
Fax Result: O Yes O No lAdd'i Fax #: 

Relinquished By: Received ^ 

REMARKS: 

RefmqijJ^htfSnjy: •—1—" Date? 

Time: 

Received By: r f 

REMARKS: 

De l i vered By : (Circ le One ) I Sample Condition 
1 Coot« lnta<rt 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: / p p 6 5 | Z Y e s 

CHECKED BY: 

CAT 

REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(305) 393-2326 FAX (SOS) 393-2476 
Company Name: BBC International, Inc. B I L L TO : \ i ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Project Manager: C l i f f B r u n s o n P.O. #: 

1 

Address: P .O. B o x 8 0 5 Company: 

1 

City: H o b b S State: N M z j p : 8 8 2 4 1 Attn: 

1 

Phone #: 575-397-6388 Fax#: 575-397-0397 Address: 

1 

Project #: Project OwnerCk&dfit*ki/Cki**v* •Gity: 

1 

Project Name: Government D #4 State: Zip: 

1 

Project Location: Q x f f s [iXC* Phone #: 

1 

Sampler Name: ~ < & _ T \ ~ O f l l ? i f i S Fax #: 

1 

FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
(G

)R
A

B
 O

R
 (

C
)O

M
P

. 
| 

#
 C

O
N

T
A

IN
E

R
S

 
| 

MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 
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FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
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DATE TIME 

1 

d SP 4 @ Surface '4 i 12-7-12 9:41 am / 
S P 4 @ 1* 12-7-12 10:00 am / / • 

f j SP 4 @ 3' 12-7-12 10:21 am / 
N SP 4 @ 6' -

12-7-12 10:53 am / 
& SP 4 @ 9' 

-
12-7-12 11:30 am / 

tU S P 4 @ 1V 12-7-12 12:19 am / 
SP 5 @ Surface 12-7-12 1:01 pm / 

i f SP 5 @ 1' 12-7-12 1:08 pm / 
SP 5 @ 3' - - -

12-7-12 1:30 pm / — 
r 

- - - — 
PiEASE NOTE; Uat3ify and Damages Cardsnafs Stability arss cSsrSs esdustve fen^dyfof arty da'sn arising w.-helher based in ccrSfact cr tort, shall fee gtrsted to ifwt ameura paid feytfts eient for th* 
aratysss. Ai ciaims induding ihostt for neg&gence arri anyoshsr caaso *i\at3eav«f ehafl be deamad wa&sd un'ess made in *r5tir>g and racaf-̂ ed by Cardirmi wshai 30 days after comtwstten cf irse appKcebfs 
service- fn no evani shall Catdirsa) be liable for i*ieSdenial or certsequenlal sansgges, trtctiKfing without formation, business inlarruptiores, Joss of use. e? toss of srcfits incurmd by efisnt. stibsfciiafses, 
Ĵ _____3__̂ f_ĝ  
Relinquished By: Date: 

/ " 7 - / / / < ? 
Rece^edKc I I Phone Result: D Yes • No 1 Addl Phone Relinquished By: Date: 

/ " 7 - / / / < ? 
Rece^edKc I I 

Fax Result: • Yes O. No |Add'l Fax #: 
Relinquished By: 

t ime:, , 

Rece^edKc I I 

REMARKS: 

Date: 

Time: 

Received B y A 

REMARKS: 

Del ivered By . (Ci rc le One) 

Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other: j ^ 

Sample Condition 
Coot*-- Intact 

^ G f Y e s r f Yes 
C n NO n NO 

CHECKED BY: 

cm 

REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax writtan changes to 505-393-2476 



CHAtN-OF-CUSTOPY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 Eas t Mar land , Hobbs , NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

company Name: BBC international, Inc. BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: C l i f f B r u n s o n P.O. #.-

•is 

Address: P .O . B o x 8 0 5 Company: 

•is 

City: H o b b s State: N M Zip: 8 8 2 4 1 Attn: 

•is 

Phone #: 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 6 3 8 8 Fax#: 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 0 3 9 7 Address: 

•is 

Project #: Project OwnerC.leJGMaVrJjftvrCi>' LCity: 

•is 

Project Name: Government D #4 State: Zip: 

•is 

Project Location: ( C i j r S \ g X x d , O A Phone #: 

•is 

Sampler Name: Z 5 ? . ^ t C V t N L . 1 Q "> Fax#: 

•is 

FORLA8USEONIY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
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FORLA8USEONIY 
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DATE TIME 
•is 

?o SP 6 @ Surface 

(&• 
( IS V 

•f 12-7-12 1:41 pm / 

tf S P 6 @ r V 
i 12-7-12 1:49 pm / 

%i SP 6 @2 ' 12-7-12 2:02 pm • 
23 SP 7 @ Surface 12-7-12 3:00 pm / 

S P 7 @ r 
- -

12-10-12 9:45 am / 
SP 7 @ 3' 

- -
12-10-12 10:11 am / 

Lb SP 8 @ Surface 12-10-12 11:00 am / 

77 S P 8 @ r 12-10-12 11:11 am / 

Vi SP 8 @ 2' 
- _ 12-10-12 11:24 am / . — . - _ / . — . 

PLEASE NOTE; Lmsiiiiyand Oarrssges. Csrd&mTs Habtfay sr>d cizs&sexefesfve remedy faranydaimarming *m'.y*B! eassd m eers/astor ton, sraSEmitsd is i&9a-rsjaai vskj by lbs efieni for ve 
analyses. AS cSalms "tftcfeieirig those for negfkjence srxi any other cause vrfsstsoeve? sMaB be dsemsd iKah/ed urtess rrad« b wrKfog ar*d racslved fay Cardinal wit»4n 3G days after cofnpSetiert of the apoifcafele 
sen^sa. !ri no »ve?a sftaS Carainaf fee %t^s for focederaat or consflcus/sa} damages, inditing wite-u! iw i s t b^ bvsimna irserruptbrts, loss of use, or bss of prcfiss inairred by tSarst 85 sisfesidasriea, 
aff&ates or successors angina fe*aof or fstoted to per̂ orrm t̂as of ser ies hgroundsf fey Cardinal reaanffess of whatrm su-jn tlafe 83 based uper> en-.' cf the sbcvo stated reasons or cthgrwfea. 

Relinquished By: 

Del ivered By : (Ci rc le One) 

Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other: 

Date: 

Date: 

Time: 

-1st 
Sample Condition 
Cool Intact 
O K e s Q ' Y e s 
n N o f l No 

CHECKED BY: 

Phone Result: O Yes O No j Add'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: 
REMARKS: 

• Yes O No |Add1Fax8: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Mar land , Hobbs , NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Company Name: BBC Internationa , Inc. BILL TO 
Project Manager: Cliff Brunson P.O. #: 

Address: P.O. BOX 805 Company: 

City: HobbS State: NM Zip: 88241 Attn: 

Phone #: 575-397-6388 Fax #: 575-397-0397 Address: 

Project #: Project Owner: OksOntcLt/CUjjfQi/ City: 

Project Name: Government D #4 ' State: Zip: 

Project Location: Ofjris lpGtiA , Phone #: 

SamplerName: f t Fax#: 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

FOR LAB US£ ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

2d 
Ja 
31 

Sample I.D. 

SP 9 @ Surface 

SP9@ r 
S P / @ 2' 

~ 3 

MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

DATE 

12-10-12 

12-10-12 

12-10-12 

TIME 

11:55 am 

1:05 pm 

1:19 pm 

/ 

PLEASE KOTS: Lisbttry ar«d Damages. Cardtr̂ ara 8abW*y snd eisnid etdus-va rarrtedyfer any tMm arising whetne? based m ccruraci or ten, sheU bo fciaea to tbo amoum p*id by if» cBartt &r tm 
sratysas. AB claims including thos* far ff*gligenee B^S arty other oatsse whatsoe'se? shaS be deemed wa"iv»d unless rrssda srs wriUng and received by Cardinal within 30 days sftet compSetion of She applicable 
service, in no evunt shaS Cardirai bs fiatsre for inckiema) or consagaental damacas, bdudinq wiJboyt grrt'aaSfcm, faustr-ess irS«fraiiaBns, toss of use, si toss of profits incurred fay c&ns, its subsidiaries, 
affjfiaias or sticagsaors ariaim ouioj or ra?atad the oe^armanes af services hefsunda? by Cardinal reoardteaa of wtwuhet socya^airn is based upon any of the atysve sat»d reasons or gthatvme. 

Del ivered By : (Ci rc le One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Sample Condition 
Cool Intacta 
Q- fes Q{#es 
• No LT No 

CHECKED B p 
(Ini t ia ls) / 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 

Lip 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

February 20, 2013 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: GOVERNMENT D #4 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/13/13 16:55. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceQ.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 7 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 02/13/2013 Sampling Date: 02/13/2013 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

02/20/2013 

GOVERNMENT D #4 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NM 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: NORTH S I D E WALL 

BTEX 8021B 

@ 5 FT ( H 3 0 0 4 1 5 - 0 1 ) 

mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/19/2013 ND 2.38 119 2.00 0.589 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/19/2013 ND 2.33 117 2.00 0.465 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/19/2013 ND 2.27 113 2.00 0.379 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/19/2013 ND 6.91 115 6.00 0.715 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/19/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 110% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 128 16.0 02/19/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/19/2013 ND 208 104 200 3.34 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/19/2013 ND 207 104 200 15.6 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 73.3 %> 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.2% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Ail claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 7 | 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

02/13/2013 

02/20/2013 

GOVERNMENT D #4 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

02/13/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: EAST SIDE WALL @ 5 FT (H300415-02) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/19/2013 ND 2.38 119 2.00 0.589 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/19/2013 ND 2.33 117 2.00 0.465 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/19/2013 ND 2.27 113 2.00 0.379 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/19/2013 ND 6.91 115 6.00 0.715 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/19/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluoroben:ene (PIC 109% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 112 16.0 02/19/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/19/2013 ND 208 104 200 3.34 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/19/2013 ND 207 104 200 15.6 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chloroocladecane 

67.3 % 

84.1 % 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liadihty and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnung and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to',the performance of me services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of die above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full witb written approval of Cardinal Laboratones, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 7 | 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

02/13/2013 
02/20/2013 
GOVERNMENT D #4 
NONE GIVEN 
CARLSBAD, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

02/13/2013 
Soil 
Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SOUTH SIDE WALL 
BTEX 8021B 

@ 5 FT (H300415-03) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/19/2013 ND 2.38 119 2.00 . 0.589 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/19/2013 ND 2.33 117 2.00 0.465 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/19/2013 ND 2.27 113 2.00 0.379 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/19/2013 ND 6.91 115 6.00 0.715 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/19/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 109% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 96.0 16.0 02/19/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/19/2013 ND 208 104 200 3.34 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/19/2013 ND 207 104 200 15.6 

Surrogate; 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

90.6% 65.2-140 

103 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall Be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 4 of 7 | 



OC A R D I I M / \ I _ 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 02/13/2013 Sampling Date: 02/13/2013 
Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

02/20/2013 

GOVERNMENT D #4 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NM 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

Soil 

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Samp le I D : WEST SIDE WALL € 

BTEX 8021B 

P 5 FT ( H 3 0 0 4 1 5 - 0 4 ) 

mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % i Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/19/2013 ND 2.38 119 2.00 0.589 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/19/2013 ND 2.33 117 2.00 0.465 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/19/2013 ND 2.27 113 2.00 0.379 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/19/2013 ND 6.91 115 6.00 0.715 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/19/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 109% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % i Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 96.0 16.0 02/19/2013 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % i Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/19/2013 ND 208 104 200 3.34 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/19/2013 ND 207 104 200 15.6 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 71.3 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 88.5% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 7 | 



OC A R D I 1\ I / \L_ 
L a D O r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

**» Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 6 of 7 



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
CARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 EastMar land, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

r-
o 
CD 
O) 
CO 

D-

Address: P.O. Box 805 

Company Name; BBC International, Inc. 
Project Manager: Cl i f f B runson 

City: HobbS 

Phoney 575-397-6388 

Project 8: 

State: N M 

Project Owner: f f i i g (jft>1\) 

Project Name: t - ' ^ ^ f §&JL 

Project Location: ( i 

Sampler Name: ^&Q>j (_j i ^ r 1 ^ 
FOR LAS USE ONLV 

Lab I.D. 

L 
^ 2 -

A N A L Y S I S R E Q U E S T 

Fax#: 575-397-0397 

Sample I.D. 

1 

PRESERV. 

.XL. 

SAMPLING 

DATE T IME 

P l £ A S E N O T & LtabiUy Dr->ug»a- C»r»£n«r» fat*r/mrd ct t a * i •Jxl icr i 'e r f i r r * d / b f ony cfcJmoi*ir t j n t w f l * * teoed h w n d a B or tat d i a l be lirsteJSO hea raeu«p«c l by Ihoc te r t tertho 

Bnalfses. U cb«tt> mcjufirg Ihr.s* !o/ rogVoeoc* arrf = ry uhtw o u t «.frwu«Mjver «h»fe b * i t l e r r - a *-afa*d urtasa -rsaA* « wr t i rc rt-^arired ttjr C*<2jud 50d3fs B C W < ? * ^ « o n oJ tr>o»«**«aM« 

««Nte«. In no *«ftl eTsB C«rt:r*! t» tatota br ineia«K$ « eoiwcueasl dj/rtagt*. tnckxanG tonifltort, bu^eu Vetfluptont, tec tsJ w*. or toss ot pn>S& ircund fry SSef*. la ma*4ks&a&, 

*q'X*Usk ot atrxenm •rtsVqoijgfat.rehaad »t?o ccrifcrirancf pf aa^wcta teewtfa tri ptwanai, taswr^j^erf »-t»g>«r mch. cfctn K by^d upon any cf fr* atoc* saiaj raa&oro <u othenma. 

ved By: 

^Relinquished By: 

Relinquished By. 

Del ivered By: (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS . Bus - Other 

Date: 

Date: 

Time: 

Phone Result • Yes • Ho lAd<n Phone*: 
Fax Result 
REMARKS: 

' D Yes • No lAdd* I Fas if:' 

eeeived By: 

Sample Condition 
CociIntact 

f a 
No 

I CocK- Intact. 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-^76 

| Page 7 of 7 



Kath^Purvis 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@state.nm.us> 
Wednesday, January 16, 2013 4:19 PM 
Cliff P. Brunson 
Bradley Blevins; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis 
RE: Chevron-Government D #4-Remediation Plan 

Reference: Chevron USA * Government D 4 * 30-015-24921 * G-l-21s-27e * Eddy County, New Mexico 
NMOCD Reference Number: 2RP-1455 * Date of release: 12/3/12 

Cliff, 

Your proposal for remediation of the above referenced release is approved. The site is situated on Federal surface and 
may require like approval by BLM. 

OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately investigate and 
remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In 
addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local 
laws and/or regulations. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me. 

Mike Bratcher 
NMOCD District 2 
811 S. First Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 
O: 575-748-1283 X108 
C: 575-626-0857 
F: 575-748-9720 

From: Cliff P. Brunson [mailto:cbrunson(5)bbcinternational.coml 
Sent: Wednesday, January 16, 2013 2:40 PM 
To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD 
Cc: Bradley Blevins; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis 
Subject: Chevron-Government D #4-Remediation Plan 

This e-mail is to confirm our discussion on January 14, 2013 concerning the remediation plan for the release that 
occurred at the Chevron Government D #4 tank battery. I have attached the site drawing and the summary of the 
laboratory data we reviewed during our discussion for your files. As agreed, Chevron will excavate impacted soils in 
the areas of SP1, SP2, and SP3 to a depth of 2 feet. In the area around SP4, the excavation will be 5 feet in depth 
then a compacted clay liner will be installed. In the areas depicted on the drawing by SP5, SP6, SP7, SP8, and SP9, 
the soil will be excavated to a depth of 1.5 feet. Confirmation sidewall samples will be taken from the 5 foot 
excavation around SP4 and analyzed for TPH, BTEX, and Chloride. These sample results will be forwarded to the 
OCD and discussed to obtain backfill approval. Once backfill approval is received, the site will be backfilled with 
clean soil. The depth to groundwater is this area is than 50 feet. 

If you would please reply back via e-mail with your concurrence of this remediation plan, it would be greatly 
appreciated. 

Mike, 
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Chevron and I thank you for your assistance in handling this matter. 

Thanks, Cliff 

Cliff P. Brunson, CEI, CRS 
President 

BBC International, Inc. 
World-Wide Environmental Specialists 
Mailing Address: 
P. 0 . Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA 
Shipping Address: 
1324 W. Marland St. 
Hobbs, NM 88240 USA 
Phone: (575) 397-6388 
Fax: (575) 397-0397 

E-Mail: cbrunson(5>bbcinternational.com 

******************************************** 
Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for 
handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited. 
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